[ J—

(o) S - ¢

Lol BN |

10

11

12
13
14

15 |

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

FILED
SUPERIOR CDU{{T -
THURSTCM COUNTY. WA

WITHOY -9 PH 2122

Lindz idynie Znlow
Thurston County Clerk

THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER LANESE

17-2-01968 34
0

62
Order
2066023
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON EX PA
FOR THURSTON COUNTY HTE
COLLEEN DAVISON, legal guardian for X.B.,
a minor, on behalf of themselves and others Case No,: 17-2-01968-34
similarly situated and GARY MURRELL,
STIPULATION AND [Pés,oasesﬁ)]
Plaintiffs, ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS
V. Clerk’s Action Required
STATE OF WASHINGTON and
WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF PUBLIC
DEFENSE, :
Defendants.

I. STIPULATION
The parties, by and through their counsel of record, stipulate to the certification of a class
pursuant to CR 23 (b)(2), described as follows:

All indigent persons who have or will have Jjuvenile offender cases
pending in pretrial status in Grays Harbor County Juvenile Cout,
and who have the constitutional right to appointment of counsel.

This Stipulation does not deprive the parties of their right to later seek a new class
definition, nor docs it deprive the Court of its discretion to redefine the class as necessary and

appropriate.

T

STIPULATION AND [P[!,@TfOSEl')] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS - 1

Error! Reference source not Toimd.\ 252504 cluss cert stipulation and order.docx

STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S,
1420 FIFYH AVENUE, SUTTE 3000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 981012393
(206) 626-6000




10 |

11

12 §

14

15 ||

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
" 23
24
25
26

DATED this i day of (ke 27,

STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S. OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
. / - } ¢} ,
) - A
By: L_/,r//:,///'”‘l / By: g)f% /- ¢
Theresd F. Wang\(WSBA #39784) CFHiic'A. Mentzer (WSBA #21243)
Mathew L. Hartinbidn (WSBA Jeffrey T. Even (WSBA #20367)
#33276)
Lance A, Pelletier (WSBA #49030) Attorneys for Defendants

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Emily Chiang (WSBA #50517)
Nancy L. Talner (WSBA #11196)
Breanne Schuster (WSBA #49993

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

II. ORDER
Based on the foregoing stipulation made by the parties herein, the Court certifies the
following class pursuant to CR 23(b)(2):

All indigent persons who have or will have juvenile offender cases
pending in pretrial status in Grays Harbor County Juvenile Court
since April 3, 2017, and who have the constitutional right to
appointment of counsel.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stokes Lawrence P.S. and the ACLU of Washington

Foundation are deemed Class counsel for the class certified above,

DATED this 10\ day of )\_J u}é{)\l 3 gd'? -

THETIONORABLE CHRISTOPHER LANESE

CHRISTOPHER LANESE

STIPULATION AND [PR SED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS -2
Error! Reference source nol found.\ 982594 ¢lass cert stipulntion and order.docx

STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 3000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98)0)-2393
(206) 626-6000

T —— T




10
11

12 |
13
14 ||
15|

16

173
18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26

=T I - Y T

Presented by:
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S,

“Theresd H. Wang (W3 .IEQ/}AJ'BQ'?M) -

Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA #33276)
Lance A. Pelletier (WSI3A #49030)

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Emily Chiang (WSBA #50517)
Nancy L. Talner (WSBA #11196)
Breanne Schuster (WSBA #49993

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS - 3

Lrror| Reference source not found.\ 982594 class cert stipulation and order.docx

STOKES LAWRENCI; P.S,
O EITTAVITUE, SUTE 3000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 28101-239)
(206) 626-6060




