FILED SUPERIOR COURT THURSTON COUNTY, WA

. 3

2017 NOV -9 PH 2: 22

THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER LANESE

Linda Myhre Enlow Thurston County Clerk

17-2-01968-34 0R 62

Order 206602



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

EX PARTE

COLLEEN DAVISON, legal guardian for K.B., a minor, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated and GARY MURRELL,

Plaintiffs,

V

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 17-2-01968-34

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS

Clerk's Action Required

I. STIPULATION

The parties, by and through their counsel of record, stipulate to the certification of a class pursuant to CR 23 (b)(2), described as follows:

All indigent persons who have or will have juvenile offender cases pending in pretrial status in Grays Harbor County Juvenile Court, and who have the constitutional right to appointment of counsel.

This Stipulation does not deprive the parties of their right to later seek a new class definition, nor does it deprive the Court of its discretion to redefine the class as necessary and appropriate.

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS - 1
Error! Reference source not found.\ 982594 class cert stipulation and order.docx

2

1

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

25

26

1	DATED this 5 day of October , 2017.
2	
3	STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S. OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
4	
5	By: By: Of J. Ever
6	Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA #20367) Mentzer (WSBA #21243) Jeffrey T. Even (WSBA #20367)
7	#33276) V Lance A. Pelletier (WSBA #49030) Attorneys for Defendants
8	ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
9	CAN AND CORRESPONDE AND COMPOSE AND COMPOS
10	Emily Chiang (WSBA #50517) Nancy L. Talner (WSBA #11196) Breanne Schuster (WSBA #49993
11	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
12	Autoriteys for Flamings
13	II. ORDER
14	Based on the foregoing stipulation made by the parties herein, the Court certifies the
15	following class pursuant to CR 23(b)(2):
16	All indigent persons who have or will have juvenile offender cases
17	pending in pretrial status in Grays Harbor County Juvenile Court since April 3, 2017, and who have the constitutional right to appointment of counsel.
18	
19	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Stokes Lawrence P.S. and the ACLU of Washington Foundation are deemed Class counsel for the class certified above.
20	Toundation are defined class counsel for the class certified above,
21	DATED this 7th day of Nawlow, 2d7.
22	DATED this 7 day of 10 appears, acr.
23	[4/1]
24	· / Sh
25	THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER LANESE
26	CHRISTOPHER LANESE
	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS - 2 Errort Reference source not found, 1982594 class cert stipulation and order.docx

STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S. 1420 FETH AVENUE, SUITE 3000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-2393 (206) 626-6000

Presented by: STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S. By: Theresa H. Wang (WSBA#39784) Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA #33276) Lance A. Pelletier (WSBA #49030) ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION Emily Chiang (WSBA #50517) Nancy L. Talner (WSBA #11196) Breanne Schuster (WSBA #49993 Attorneys for Plaintiffs

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER CERTIFYING CLASS - 3 Errorl Reference source not found.\ 982594 class cert stipulation and order.docx